

October 25, 2021 *(Updated January 6, 2022)*Web Announcement 2619

Attention Provider Type (PT) 19 Nursing Facilities:

Delay in Quarterly Behaviorally Complex Care Program (BCCP) Authorizations for SFY 2022 Q2

Behaviorally Complex Care Program (BCCP) prior authorizations for this quarter (October 1, 2021-December 31, 2021) will be updated after **November 5, 2021**, by the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) Long Term Services & Supports (LTSS) staff. Providers may bill room and board for this quarter; however, claims will need to be adjusted for the BCCP add-on rates **after** the prior authorization has been updated in the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS). If you have any questions regarding BCCP authorizations, please contact the DHCFP LTSS office by sending an email to LTSS@dhcfp.nv.gov.

See <u>Web Announcement 2603</u> regarding the temporary delay in quarterly Nursing Facility rate updates and PT 19 Supplemental Payments for SFY 2022 Q2.

Update: The DHCFP LTSS staff has completed the prior authorization updates. Providers who have any prior authorizations that have not been updated, or have questions or concerns, may contact the DHCFP LTSS office by sending an email to <u>LTSS@dhcfp.nv.gov</u>.